ing the full number of votes cast for and against such application, which shall be sufficient evidence of its approval or disapproval by the electors of the said town; that at no time shall the amount so obtained with the amount of bonded indebtedness exceed the constitutional limit.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1880.

[No. 65, A.]

[Published March 2, 1880.]

CHAPTER 54.

AN ACT to amend section five of chapter seventy-six of the private and local laws of Wisconsin, passed in the year 1868, entitled an act to consolidate union school district number one, in the city of Beloit, joint with the towns of Beloit and Turtle, and union school district number two, of the city of Beloit, joint with the town of Beloit, and for the formation of the Beloit city school district.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section as amended.

Section 1. Section number five of chapter number seventy-six of the private and local laws of this state, passed and enacted in the year 1868, is hereby amended so that said section shall read as follows: Section 5. It shall be the duty of the said city school board each year to elect a clerk and treasurer of said district, each of whom shall be a resident voter in said district, and the persons so elected shall hold their offices for one year, unless removed by the board. The board may also, at any meeting thereof, fill any vacancy in either of said offices that may occur from removal, resignation or otherwise.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1880.

[No. 117, A.]

[Published March 2, 1880.]

CHAPTER 55.

AN ACT to amend section nine hundred and twenty-five of chapter forty of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled of towns, cities and villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Question of d'ssolution to be
SECTION 1. Section nine hundred and twenty-five
decided by a of chapter forty of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled
two thirds vote.

of towns, cities and villages, is hereby amended by striking from first line of said section nine hundred and twenty-five the words "a majority," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two-thirds," so that said section nine hundred and twenty-five, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 925. If two-thirds of the bal-Du'y of village lots east at such election on such proposition shall be for dissolution, such village shall, at the expiration of six months from the date of such election, cease to be an incorporated village. Within six months the village board shall dispose of the village property and settle, audit and allow all just claims against the village. It shall settle with the village treasurer and other officers of the village, and shall cause assets of the vil- Tax may be lage to be used in paying the debts thereof. If any-levied. thing remain after paying the village debts, it may designate the manner in which the same shall be used. If it has not sufficient funds to pay the debts of the village, it may levy a tax to cover such deficiency, which shall be collected as other taxes, and shall be paid out by the town treasurer in payment of the outstanding village orders or bonds.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1880.

[No. 311, A.]

Published March 2, 1880.]

CHAPTER 56.

AN ACT to fix the salary of the chief of police in the city of Milwaukee, and to prohibit police and other officers of said city from receiving witness fees in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The salary of the chief of police of the salary of chief city of Milwaukee is hereby fixed at three thou-of police. Sand dollars per annum, on and after the second Tuesday of April, A. D. 1880, which salary shall be in full of all demands for his services as chief of police and for collecting delinquent taxes on personal property.

The said chief of police shall collect Section 2. with the delinquent taxes on personal property, put into his hands for collection, the same collection fees now established by law, and shall pay the same into the treasury of said city.

SECTION 3. No police officer or other officer of said Fees now estab city shall receive any fees for travel or attendance as a liebed by law.